ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
45 Lyon Terrace
JUNE 10, 2014 Bridgeport, CT 06604
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES o L AT
CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

ATTENDANCE: Michael Piccirillo, Chair; Linda Grace, Secretary;
John Carolan, Robin Shepard, Marie Alves, Jack Calcutt

STAFF: Dennis Buckley, Zoning Official; Paul Boucher, Assistant Zoning
Official, Atty. Ed Schmidt, Associate City Attorney; Diego
Guevara, Design Review Coordinator, Neil Bonney, Zoning Enforcement
Officer

CALL TO ORDER.

Chairman Piccirillo called the meeting to order at 6:10 p.m. A quorum was present.
ROLL CALL.
Chairman Piccirillo introduced the members seated. He reviewed the process for the hearing for

the public.
PUBLIC HEARING.

ITEM C-1 (#2) RE: 4 PIERCE PLACE - Kurt Guytan (Owner) - Seeking a variance of the
required 2,700 sq. ft. of property per residential unit (1,000) and waiving 2’ of the required
20’ setback under Sec. 5-1-3, and also seeking variances of the interior landscaping,
perimeter landscaping, and the minimum setback requirements under Sec. 11-1-13, as well
as a variance of the maximum fence height within the front setback under Sec. 11-8-3 for
the dumpster enclosure to permit the construction of a 4-story, 24-unit apartment house in
an R-C zone.

Mr. Buckley came forward and said that there was a letter from Atty. Rizio dated May 29
requesting a continuance of this application to the July agenda.

ITEM D-1 (#3) RE: 3115, 3129, 3135 FAIRFIELD AVENUE & 704 COURTLAND
AVENUE & 30 CLARKSON STREET - 3115 Fairfield Avenue, LLC - Seeking variances
of the maximum height requirement of 35 ft.; floor ratio requirement of .75 sq. ft. of
property per residential unit, and 35 of the required on-site parking spaces under Sec. 6-1-
3, and also seeking variances of the ground floor window requirements under Sec. 6-1-4;
the minimum parking area setback landscaping of Sec. 11-1-13 and compliance with Sec. 6-
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2-1 to permit the construction of a 5-story, 58-unit apartment building with 61 on-site
parking spaces in an OR zone and coastal area.

Mr. Buckley came forward and said that there was a letter from Atty. Rizio dated May 29
requesting a continuance to July. Atty. Rizio stated in the letter that he would waived the 65 day
rule. Commissioner Piccirillo pointed out that there were very few days before the application
expired.

ITEM D-2 (#12) RE: 533 —541 CENTRAL AVENUE — Ontra Stone Concepts, LLC &
Hajmerej Management Co. & Rusty Oxer, Inc. - Seeking to legalize the nonconforming
store and grant a fabrication business with related office and warehouse use under Sec. 4-
12-3c in a portion of the existing freight terminal in an R-BB zone and coastal area.

Mr. Buddy Ontra came forward and said that he had been operating in the building since 2001.
He turned in the green cards. Mr. Ontra came forward and explained that there had been a
company called Fairfield Granite in the location. When another occupant of the building came
forward to get a variance, it was discovered that his business was not included in the variance.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if Mr. Ontra had Mr. Guevara 's report. Mr. Ontra said that he
had and he was working with Mr. Oxer to bring the parcel into compliance.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward. Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present
who wished to speak against the application. Hearing none, Commissioner Piccirillo closed the
public hearing on 533-541 Central Avenue.

ITEM #1 RE: 982, 1000, & 1008 RAILROAD AVENUE & 195 WORDIN AVENUE - D.
Torres LLC and 980 Railroad Avenue LLC - Seeking a variance of the maximum
fence/wall height under Sec. 11-8-3b(1); the maximum site coverage and minimum
landscaping requirements of Sec. 5-1-3 and also seeking relief from the Termination of
Privilege of liquor use under Sec. 12-10d to permit the reestablishment of a café with two
(2) residential units above in an R-C zone.

Atty. Kanasky came forward with Mr. Torres regarding the three items. Atty. Kanasky said that
the walls have been reduced to 4 feet all around. He went on to explain that the building was
built in 1905, and around the building, it would be impossible to have landscaping without
pulling up sidewalk or concrete. Atty. Kanasky then listed the items that had been completed,
including removing banners, the parking lot has been striped and the wall has been lowered. The
restaurant was opened for a short period of time, but he was forced to close the restaurant
because he did not have the money to take the wall down. The wall has now been lowered. The
service will be a restaurant without adult entertainment
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Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward. Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present
who wished to speak against the application.

Mr. Husa Khalid came forward and said that his property bordered the back of the restaurant.

He said that the noise and the broken up sidewalks were a problem. Many people dump stuff in
the area and there is broken glass all over the area. The entrance to the building is in the back of
the building where the parking area is. The customers argue in the parking lot and create a lot of
noise. Mr. Khalid said that he had lived there for 17 years and that he was against the
application.

Atty. Kanasky said that the area right next door is used by people all the time. Atty. Kanasky
said that the business has been closed and they can't control what people do in the surrounding
area. Mr. Torres said that the sidewalk on Morgan Avenue was supposed to be replaced, but the
City did not replace it yet. He said that he had cleaned up the area and does everything he can to
keep it clean and nice.

Commissioner Piccirillo then closed the public hearing on 982 Railroad Avenue.

ITEM #2 RE: 2144 (aka 2148) EAST MAIN STREET - Diamond Car Wash - Seeking a
variance of Sec. 4-12-3¢ to permit the change of use from the nonconforming oil change
facility to a nonconforming car wash facility in an OR zone.

Commissioner Piccirillo announced that this item had been withdrawn on May 15, 2014.

ITEM #3 RE: 160 BALMFORTH STREET - John Bartolone, Owner - Seeking a
variance of the minimum 10 feet setback requirement for an accessory structure under Sec.
5-1-3 to permit the construction of a 128 sq. ft. accessory structure 3 feet from the property
line in an R-AA zone.

Mr. Bartolone came forward requesting a variance for Balmforth Street. He said that he would
like to put a shed on the property six feet from the property line. He had spoken to his neighbors
and agreed that it would be 6 feet from the line. It will be used for lawn mower and children's
toys.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. Ms. Margaret Ianniello came forward and said that she was in favor as long as it
was 6 feet, rather than 3 feet as it says on the agenda. She displayed a plot map and indicated
where their home was, so having the structure within 3 feet would be too close. She handed in
the plot map for inclusion in the record.
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Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak against the
application. Hearing none, Commissioner Piccirillo closed the public hearing on 160 Balmforth
Street.

ITEM #4 RE: 36 FOX STREET — WMC Properties LLC - Seeking a variance of Sec. 4-12-
3c to permit the change of use from the existing nonconforming furniture repair and
restoration business to a nonconforming equipment, supplies, and materials storage
building, and also seeking variances of the lot area and width requirement, the maximum
setback requirement, the site coverage, and landscaping requirements of Sec. 5-1-3, as well
as the permitted accessory uses under Sec. 4-8-3 to permit a warehouse use in an R-B and
coastal area.

Mr. Sachs came forward and said that he was a landscape architect for the applicant, Mr. Cody
who was also present . This was a three car garage to contain landscaping equipment. This is
not a retail use and will only be used occasionally. However, the lot size and frontage require a
variance.

Mr. Sachs said that there had been a letter from the Engineering Department regarding storm
water and the additional landscaping.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked how much more intensive would the use be. Mr. Sachs said that
it would mostly be hand tools. There would be trucks there in the morning at 8 a.m. and at 4
p.m. evening to get their tools.

Commissioner Grace said asked what kind of equipment would be stored in the garage. Mr.
Cody said that there were two lawn mowers, string trimmers, saws, a table saw and a
compressor. He does not repair the equipment, it is done elsewhere. He added that he had a
letter from one of the tenants. He handed this letter in along with a petition.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. Mr. Joe Formatto came forward and said that he had bought the building a number
of years ago. The building was constructed for a construction company and then a furniture
restoration business moved in.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak against the
application. Hearing none, Commissioner Piccirillo closed the public hearing on 36 Fox Street.

ITEM #5 RE: 261 RIVER STREET - 261 River Street LLC - Seeking variances of the
maximum site coverage and minimum landscaping requirements of Sec. 7-1-3, the
perimeter landscaping requirement of Sec. 11-1-13 to permit the storage of unregistered
vehicles and the warehousing of automotive parts and office files associated with the new
car dealership at 43 North Ave. in an I-L zone.
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Atty. John Hammill came forward and said that he was representing BMW of Bridgeport and
Mr. McManus was present. He said that the company has maintained a strong interest in
Bridgeport. The warehousing of this type is permitted in this zone. This variance is for
landscaping. The site has been developed since 1950. The amendments were approved long
after the site was developed and the site is now non-conforming.

Mr. Chris DeAngelis, professional engineer came forward and reviewed the site plan with the
Commissioners. He pointed out that the vehicles are parked up against a wall that is 10 feet high
and there is no room to put a landscape buffer along Evergreen Street.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward. Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present
who wished to speak against the application. Hearing none, Commissioner Piccirillo closed the
public hearing on 261 River Street, LLC.

ITEM #6 RE: 160 SPRINGDALE ST — Thomas Foley - Seeking variances of maximum
site coverage and minimum landscaping requirements of Sec. 5-1-3 and also seeking a
variance of the perimeter landscaping requirement of Sec. 11-1-13 to legalize the paving of
the entire rear yard in an R-B zone.

Atty. Rizio turned in the green mailing cards. He apologized for being late and not present for
the earlier questions.

Atty. Rizio said that Mr. Foldy had a house where the zoning changed to allow two family
residences. He explained that there was almost no room to turn a vehicle around without
realizing the coverage issues involved. Atty. Rizio then distributed copies of site photos to the
Commissioners. The family would like to keep their cars in the garage. The parcel backs up to a
commercial building. It allows the residents to maneuver their vehicles in a safe manner. There
is 25% landscaping, adequate parking for the residents and there is no set back requirements.
The vehicles need to be able to back up out of the garage. The back area is not visible from the
street and the parking area is bordered by a 20 foot high commercial block wall. The
neighboring yards have no rear yards either. Atty. Rizio said that this was well controlled, well
drained.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward. Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present
who wished to speak against the application. Hearing none, Commissioner Piccirillo closed the
public hearing on 160 Springdale Street.

ITEM #7 RE: 1 LINCOLN BOULEVARD - School Building Committee - Seeking a
variance of the prohibition of an enlargement of an existing nonconforming structure
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under Sec. 4-12-3a, and also seeking to reduce the required perimeter landscaping
requirement under Sec. 11-3-4a to permit the elevation of landscaping along a portion of
the northerly property line and the construction of four (4) additions to the existing high
school building in an R-B zone.

Mr. Hedman came forward and introduced himself. He said that the request was for a non-
conforming area and reviewed the details.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if the parking had been reduced. Mr. Hedman explained that it
was expected that the student population would be reduced at Central.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward. Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present
who wished to speak against the application. Hearing none, Commissioner Piccirillo closed the
public hearing on 1 Lincoln Boulevard.

ITEM #8 RE: 2370 PARK AVENUE - 2370 Park Ave. LLC - Seeking a variance of the
prohibition of the enlargement of an existing nonconforming building under Sec. 4-12-3a to
permit the construction of 2 additions to the existing single use law office building in an R-
A zone.

Atty. Rizio came forward and said that he was representing the applicant. The variances are just
because it is a non-conforming parcel. They will be adding a handicapped ramp in the back, and
increasing the conference area. There would not be any more employees. It has been a law
office and the main entrance will be moved to Capital Avenue rather than Park Avenue. Itis a
modest additional and helps with ADA compliance.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward. Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present
who wished to speak against the application. Hearing none, Commissioner Piccirillo closed the
public hearing on 2370 Park Avenue.

RECESS.

Commissioner Piccirillo announced a recess at 7:07 p.m. He called the meeting back to order at
7:15 p.m.

ITEM #9 RE: 2546 MAIN STREET — Joanne St. Victor - Seeking a variance of Sec. 12-
10a, which prohibits the establishment of a package store use and the issuance of a package
store liquor permit within 1500 feet of other package stores in an OR-G zone.

The green mailing cards were handed in. Ms. Joanne St. Victor, the lessee, came forward for a
variance for a package store. She said that there was another liquor store at 1400 feet.
Commissioner Piccirillo said that if there is a court appeal, the court would probably rule in
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favor of the established business. Commissioner Piccirillo then asked where the nearest package
store was. She explained that it was near the Domino’s on Main Street.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak against the
application.

Atty. Lord, of Willinger, Willinger and Bucci, came forward and said that the store was too close
to the other establishment for two reasons; the market is already saturated and the particular
location was bordered on both sides by residences.

Mr. Escoban came forward and said that he was against this petition.

Following this, Ms. St. Victor came forward and said that there had been a travel agency
previously at the location.

Commissioner Piccirillo closed the public hearing on 2546 Main Street.

ITEM #10 RE: 697 MADISON AVENUE - Carlos Silva - Appealing under Sec. 14-10 of
the Zoning Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and Sec. 8-7 of the CT General Statutes
whereby it is alleged that the Zoning Officer erred in his decision to process a restaurant
liquor permit for restaurant located in an OR-G zone.

Mr. Buckley came forward and said that this was a challenge against his ruling regarding the
special permit for a restaurant. Mr. Buckley handed out copies of the Zoning regulations from
2009. He reviewed the history of the building and where the issue regarding the liquor permit.
Mr. Buckley said that he never signs off on a liquor permit without an inspection. He said the
restaurant had been established before 1966. Because of that, there was no need to bring the
application to Planning and Zoning. The restaurant has been sold to a new owner.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak against the
application.

Atty. Jonathan Klein came forward and said that the restaurant/liquor permit was applied for by
Jessica Gonzales and was signed off. He said that a restaurant does not need a variance for 1500
of another liquor permit. The special permit is only needed for entertainment. Atty. Klein said
that this is not stated in Table 2A. He said that the sign off was July 31, 2013. He said that there
was notification of this issue. He cited a recent case involving Darien and pointed out that the
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notice of the permit had been published in the newspaper. The applicant did not apply for a
special permit.

Mr. Buckley responded by stating that this restaurant was established before the need for a
special permit. If the property was to be posted, it would have to be posted through the State.

Commissioner Piccirillo closed the public hearing on 697 Madison Avenue.

ITEM #11 RE: 1854 EAST MAIN STREET - Carlos Silva - Appealing under Sec. 14-10 of
the Zoning Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and Sec. 8-7 of the CT General Statutes
whereby it is alleged that the Zoning Officer erred in his decision to process a restaurant
liquor permit for a restaurant located in an OR zone.

Mr. Buckley came forward and said that the restaurant use had been established in 1989 in a
Business 1 Zone, before the need for a special permit. The beer and wine license was issued in
1990. Now there is a counter, but it is not set up as a full service bar. There is no plumbing at
this counter. He said that the restaurant use was established when it was " as of right" and they
have no entertainment.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak against the
application.

Atty. Klein came forward and said that it was similar to the previous application. He said that
Board had granted a variance for the 1500 foot rule that was later overturned by the CT Superior
Court. The applicant then abandoned the idea of a cafe and went for a restaurant license. The
location is in an OR zone and is permitted only with a special permit. The Zoning office signed
off on this. He then referred back to Table 2A. MP asked if the zoning regulations in 1989
required a special permit. Atty. Klein said that he believed that Mr. Buckley was correct but that
would not mean the applicant does not need a special permit now.

Commissioner Grace had a question about transfer of the permit to a new owner. Atty. Klein
said that this was a break in use because the owner changed uses from a cafe to a restaurant.
Discussion followed about the details. He mentioned that the sign off from Zoning was July 5,
2012 and cited the same case from Darien. When there is no notice of the application is not in
compliance with the Zoning regulations.

Mr. Buckley came forward and replied it appears there is no such thing as a preexisting right. He
said that there had been no break in the action in regards to the food. There is nothing that says
an owner or operator can't change the type of liquor permits. Only when there is a hearing is
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when the permit information is published. She had a restaurant and wanted a cafe, but this was
denied by Superior Court. However, Bridgeport allows the restaurant use to continue.

Commissioner Piccirillo closed the public hearing on 1854 East Main Street.

ITEM #12 RE: 1603 BARNUM AVENUE - Delights Lounge - Seeking a use variance of
Table 6.6.1-2¢, which prohibits the establishment of an adult entertainment facility in the
existing restaurant in an OR zone.

Mr. McKenzie came forward and turned in the green receipts. He then reviewed the details of
the application.

Commissioner Piccirillo said that he would like Atty. Schmidt to come forward to explain some
of the changes in zoning laws. Atty. Schmidt said that he had a certified copy of the regulations
regarding adult entertainment regulations, adopted in 2011. He added that there was also a map
of where the arrests happened within the proximity of adult entertainment. He added that there
was a map from 2011 that shows where adult entertainment would be permitted. This particular
location would not be found in those areas.

Atty. Schmidt said that the applicant was present for a use variance for adult entertainment.
Atty. Schmidt then reviewed the requirements for a use variance with the Committee. This is the
first time that there has been an application where the parcel is not included in the stated zones.
He added that the term of "exotic dancers" was vague. Atty. Schmidt said that it was based on
the state of nudity, and sexual activity that was precisely defined. Based on this, he stated that he
would recommend that the application be denied.

Mr. McKenzie then said that there were clear statements about where the exotic dancers were
allowed. He said that the business was not near a school and in a central business zone.
Commissioner Piccirillo said that it was still located in a prohibited zone. he said that he was
coming before the Board for a variance on this issue and whatever the decision, his client would
adhere to.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak against the
application.

Mr. Larry Comer of 41 Hale Terrace said that he wanted to go on record as being opposed to this
being included in Mill Hill section. There are residences on the bordering streets near the
establishments.

Commissioner Piccirillo said that the Mill Hill Revitalization had sent a letter of opposition.
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In response, Mr. McKenzie said that he lives in the same neighborhood and the kids go to school
in the neighborhood . Mr. McKenzie then submitted copies of an petition in favor of the
application. He said that a club had just opened up on Boston Avenue. He said that the
applicant was a young professional.

Commissioner Piccirillo closed the public hearing on 1603 Barnum Avenue.

ITEM #13 RE: 710 QUEEN STREET - Alvaro R. Morales - Seeking a variance of the
cumulative side yard setback requirement under Sec. 5-1-3 to permit the construction of a
467 sq. ft. 1-story addition to the existing single-family dwelling in an R-A zone.

Ms. Marilyn Viele came forward and turned in the green mailing cards. She explained that the
set back was 20 feet and the owner has 18 feet an 8" from the original building.

Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward. Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present
who wished to speak against the application. Hearing none, Commissioner Piccirillo closed the
public hearing on 710 Queen Street.

ITEM #14 RE: 1985-1987 STRATFORD AVENUE — Theresa Pitt - Seeking a variance of
Sec. 12-10b to permit the establishment of an outdoor patio and the issuance of a patio
liquor permit in conjunction with the existing café in an OR zone.

Mr. Maurice Barnes came forward to present the application. Commissioner Piccirillo said that
he would need to fence in the property. Mr. Barnes turned the green mailing receipts in. There
is room for 25 seated people. He said that they serve food until 1 a.m. on the week-end.
Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of the
application. No one came forward. Commissioner Piccirillo asked if there was anyone present
who wished to speak against the application. Hearing none, Commissioner Piccirillo closed the
public hearing on 1985-1987 Stratford Avenue.

Commissioner Piccirillo closed the Public Hearing portion of the meeting at 8:18 p.m.

RECESS.

Commissioner Piccirillo announced a recess at 8:18 p.m. He called the meeting back to order at
8:30 p.m.

DECISION SESSION.
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ITEM #OB-2 RE: 61 HURD AVENUE - Requesting four (4) additional temporary patio
permits during 2014 World Cup series.

Mr. Buckley explained that a Brazilian restaurant had received permission for four parties in the
parking lot and was now requesting permission for four special events to celebrate the Brazilian
World Cup Soccer.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE MOVED TO APPROVE ITEM #OB-2 RE: 61 HURD
AVENUE - REQUESTING FOUR (4) ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY PATIO PERMITS
DURING 2014 WORLD CUP SERIES WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. FOUR (4) ADDITIONAL, TEMPORARY PATIO/LIQUOR PERMITS MAY
BE ISSUED FOR THE 2014 WORLD CUP SERIES ONLY.

2. THE APPLICANT MUST FILE THE FOUR (4) APPLICATIONS AS
REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF CT.

** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #0B-1 RE: 529 NORTH AVENUE -~ MTM Family Limited - Requesting approval
for the 2014 changes to landscaping and parking.

Mr. Buckley said that there was a small shopping center on Lindley Street. The owner had to
shift some of the landscaping from one location because the gas company didn't like the cars
parking near the meters.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE MOVED TO GRANT ITEM #0B-1 RE: 529 NORTH
AVENUE - MTM FAMILY LIMITED - REQUESTING APPROVAL FOR THE 2014
CHANGES TO LANDSCAPING AND PARKING WITH THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

1. THE HANDICAP PARKING SPACE SHALL BE MOVED TO A CENTRAL
LOCATION DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF THE EXISTING LAUNDROMAT FOR
THE CONVENIENCE OF THE HANDICAPPED PATRONS OF THIS
BUILDING.

2. THE DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE EXTENDED AND ENLARGED
TO BE ABLE TO ENCLOSE BOTH DUMPSTER CONTAINERS.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:
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THE MODIFICATION OF THE PLAN AND THE RELOCATION OF THE
PARKING SPACES WERE NECESSITATED BY THE SOUTHERN CT GAS
COMPANY DUE TO THE LOCATION OF THE GAS METERS ON THE
PREMISES.

ITEM C-1 (#2) RE: 4 PIERCE PLACE — Kurt Guytan (Owner) - Seeking a variance of the
required 2,700 sq. ft. of property per residential unit (1,000) and waiving 2’ of the required
20’ setback under Sec. 5-1-3, and also seeking variances of the interior landscaping,
perimeter landscaping, and the minimum setback requirements under Sec. 11-1-13, as well
as a variance of the maximum fence height within the front setback under Sec. 11-8-3 for
the dumpster enclosure to permit the construction of a 4-story, 24-unit apartment house in
an R-C zone.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE MOVED TO DENY WITHOUT PREJUDICE ITEM C-1
(#2) RE: 4 PIERCE PLACE - KURT GUYTAN (OWNER) - SEEKING A VARIANCE
OF THE REQUIRED 2,700 SQ. FT. OF PROPERTY PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT (1,000)
AND WAIVING 2’ OF THE REQUIRED 20° SETBACK UNDER SEC. 5-1-3, AND ALSO
SEEKING VARIANCES OF THE INTERIOR LANDSCAPING, PERIMETER
LANDSCAPING, AND THE MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS UNDER SEC.
11-1-13, AS WELL AS A VARIANCE OF THE MAXIMUM FENCE HEIGHT WITHIN
THE FRONT SETBACK UNDER SEC. 11-8-3 FOR THE DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE TO
PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 4-STORY, 24-UNIT APARTMENT HOUSE IN
AN R-C ZONE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

THE PROJECT, AS PRESENTED, DOES NOT CONFORM TO THE
REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT.

** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM D-1 (#3) RE: 3115, 3129, 3135 FAIRFIELD AVENUE & 704 COURTLAND
AVENUE & 30 CLARKSON STREET - 3115 Fairfield Avenue, LL.C - Seeking variances
of the maximum height requirement of 35 ft.; floor ratio requirement of .75 sq. ft. of
property per residential unit, and 35 of the required on-site parking spaces under Sec. 6-1-
3, and also seeking variances of the ground floor window requirements under Sec. 6-1-4;
the minimum parking area setback landscaping of Sec. 11-1-13 and compliance with Sec. 6-
2-1 to permit the construction of a 5-story, 58-unit apartment building with 61 on-site
parking spaces in an OR zone and coastal area.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE MOVED TO DENY WITHOUT PREJUDICE ITEM D-1
(#3) RE: 3115, 3129, 3135 FAIRFIELD AVENUE & 704 COURTLAND AVENUE & 30
CLARKSON STREET - 3115 FAIRFIELD AVENUE, LLC - SEEKING VARIANCES
OF THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENT OF 35 FT.; FLOOR RATIO
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REQUIREMENT OF .75 SQ. FT. OF PROPERTY PER RESIDENTIAL UNIT, AND 33
OF THE REQUIRED ON-SITE PARKING SPACES UNDER SEC. 6-1-3, AND ALSO
SEEKING VARIANCES OF THE GROUND FLOOR WINDOW REQUIREMENTS
UNDER SEC. 6-1-4; THE MINIMUM PARKING AREA SETBACK LANDSCAPING OF
SEC. 11-1-13 AND COMPLIANCE WITH SEC. 6-2-1 TO PERMIT THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A 5-STORY, 58-UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING WITH 61 ON-
SITE PARKING SPACES IN AN OR ZONE AND COASTAL AREA FOR THE
FOLLOWING REASON:

AN ADDITIONAL DEFERMENT TO JULY 8, 2014 WOULD RESULT IN A
VIOLATION OF THE STATUTORY TIME REQUIREMENT (8-74(D) AND 8-
7TD(A) TO APPROVE THIS PROJECT.

** COMMISSION CAROLAN SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM D-2 (#12) RE: 533 — 541 CENTRAL AVENUE - Ontra Stone Concepts, LLC &
Hajmerej Management Co. & Rusty Oxer, Inc. - Seeking to legalize the nonconforming
store and grant a fabrication business with related office and warehouse use under Sec. 4-
12-3c in a portion of the existing freight terminal in an R-BB zone and coastal area.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE MOVED TO GRANT ITEM D-2 (#12) RE: 533 —541
CENTRAL AVENUE - ONTRA STONE CONCEPTS, LLC & HAJMEREJ
MANAGEMENT CO. & RUSTY OXER, INC. - SEEKING TO LEGALIZE THE
NONCONFORMING STORE AND GRANT A FABRICATION BUSINESS WITH
RELATED OFFICE AND WAREHOUSE USE UNDER SEC. 4-12-3C IN A PORTION
OF THE EXISTING FREIGHT TERMINAL IN AN R-BB ZONE AND COASTAL AREA
WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. THE PETITIONER IS TO COMPLY WITH ALL SIX (6) OF THE
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DESIGN REVIEW COORDINATOR IN HIS
REPORT DATED 02/27/14 RELATING TO LANDSCAPING, STORAGE AREAS,
FENCING, SCREENING, OPERATION SCHEDULE, AND CONSOLATION OF
LOTS.

2. THE PETITIONERIS TO FILE PLANS AND APPLICATION FOR A
CERTIFICATE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE AND A BUILDING PERMIT.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

1. LEGALIZES A USE WHICH WAS ESTABLISHED SEVERAL YEARS
AGO.
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2. THE GRANTING OF THIS PETITION WILL HAVE NO ADVERSE
IMPACT ON THE IMMEDIATE AREA.

** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #1 RE: 982, 1000, & 1008 RAILROAD AVENUE & 195 WORDIN AVENUE - D.
Torres LLC and 980 Railroad Avenue LLC - Seeking a variance of the maximum
fence/wall height under Sec. 11-8-3b(1); the maximum site coverage and minimum
landscaping requirements of Sec. 5-1-3 and also seeking relief from the Termination of
Privilege of liquor use under Sec. 12-10d to permit the reestablishment of a café with two
(2) residential units above in an R-C zone.

*%* COMMISSIONER CALCUTT MOVED TO PARTIALLY GRANT ITEM #1 RE: 982,
1000, & 1008 RAILROAD AVENUE & 195 WORDIN AVENUE - D. TORRES LLC AND
980 RAILROAD AVENUE LLC - SEEKING A VARIANCE OF THE MAXIMUM
FENCE/WALL HEIGHT UNDER SEC. 11-8-3B(1); THE MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE
AND MINIMUM LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 5-1-3 AND ALSO
SEEKING RELIEF FROM THE TERMINATION OF PRIVILEGE OF LIQUOR USE
UNDER SEC. 12-10D TO PERMIT THE REESTABLISHMENT OF A CAFE WITH
TWO (2) RESIDENTIAL UNITS ABOVE IN AN R-C ZONE WITH THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

1. THE BLOCK WALL IS TO COMPLY WITH THE CONDITION #1 OF THE
05/08/12 APPROVAL (ENCLOSED)

2. ENTERTAINMENT SHALL CONSIST OF TELEVISION, PIPED-IN MUSIC
ON A CD PLAYER OR DIGITAL FORMAT.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

THE PETITIONER HAS BEEN WORKING WITH VARIOUS CITY AGENCIES
TO BRING THE BUILDING INTO COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CITY CODES
AND REGULATIONS.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #2 RE: 2144 (aka 2148) EAST MAIN STREET - Diamond Car Wash - Seeking a
variance of Sec. 4-12-3c¢ to permit the change of use from the nonconforming oil change
facility to a nonconforming car wash facility in an OR zone.

This item was withdrawn on May 15, 2014.
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ITEM #3 RE: 160 BALMFORTH STREET - John Bartolone, Owner - Seeking a
variance of the minimum 10 feet setback requirement for an accessory structure under Sec.
5-1-3 to permit the construction of a 128 sq. ft. accessory structure 3 feet from the property
line in an R-AA zone.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE MOVED TO GRANT ITEM #3 RE: 160 BALMFORTH
STREET — JOHN BARTOLONE, OWNER - SEEKING A VARIANCE OF THE
MINIMUM 10 FEET SETBACK REQUIREMENT FOR AN ACCESSORY
STRUCTURE UNDER SEC. 5-1-3 TO PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 128 SQ.
FT. ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 3 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE IN AN R-AA
ZONE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. THE ACCESSORY STRUCTURES SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF
6’ FROM ALL PROPERTY LINES.

2. THE PETITIONER IS TO FILE PLANS AND APPLICATIONS FOR THE
ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE AND A
BUILDING PERMIT (IF APPLICABLE).

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

THE GRANTING OF THIS PETITION SHALL HAVE NO ADVERSE IMPACT
ON THE IMMEDIATE AREA.

** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #4 RE: 36 FOX STREET — WMC Properties LLC - Seeking a variance of Sec. 4-12-
3¢ to permit the change of use from the existing nonconforming furniture repair and
restoration business to a nonconforming equipment, supplies, and materials storage
building, and also seeking variances of the lot area and width requirement, the maximum
setback requirement, the site coverage, and landscaping requirements of Seec. 5-1-3, as well
as the permitted accessory uses under Sec. 4-8-3 to permit a warehouse use in an R-B and
coastal area,

** COMMISSIONER CALCUTT MOVE TO GRANT ITEM #4 RE: 36 FOX STREET -
WMC PROPERTIES LLC - SEEKING A VARIANCE OF SEC. 4-12-3C TO PERMIT
THE CHANGE OF USE FROM THE EXISTING NONCONFORMING FURNITURE
REPAIR AND RESTORATION BUSINESS TO A NONCONFORMING EQUIPMENT,
SUPPLIES, AND MATERIALS STORAGE BUILDING, AND ALSO SEEKING
VARIANCES OF THE LOT AREA AND WIDTH REQUIREMENT, THE MAXIMUM
SETBACK REQUIREMENT, THE SITE COVERAGE, AND LANDSCAPING
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REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 5-1-3, AS WELL AS THE PERMITTED ACCESSORY
USES UNDER SEC. 4-8-3 TO PERMIT A WAREHOUSE USE IN AN R-B AND
COASTAL AREA WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. SMALL LAWN MOWERS AND LAWN AND GARDEN TOOLS ARE THE
ONLY ITEMS TO BE STORED IN THIS GARAGE.

2. THE STORAGE OF TRUCKS, VEHICLES, MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT,
OR ANY OUTSIDE STORAGE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

3. THE ACTIVITY BY THE PETITIONER AT THIS SITE IS LIMITED TO
ONE ROUND TRIP PER DAY BETWEEN 8AM AND 6PM, MONDAY THRU
SATURDAY.

4. THE APPLICANT IS TO FILE PLANS AND APPLICATION FOR A
CERTIFICATE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE AND A BUILDING PERMIT.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

1. THE NONCONFORMING USE OF THIS GARAGE WAS ESTABLISHED
IN 1991.

2. THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ARE IN KEEPING WITH THE
FORMER LOW IMPACT USE.

** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #5 RE: 261 RIVER STREET -261 RIVER STREET LLC - SEEKING
VARIANCES OF THE MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE AND MINIMUM
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 7-1-3, THE PERIMETER LANDSCAPING
REQUIREMENT OF SEC. 11-1-13 TO PERMIT THE STORAGE OF UNREGISTERED
VEHICLES AND THE WAREHOUSING OF AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND OFFICE
FILES ASSOCIATED WITH THE NEW CAR DEALERSHIP AT 43 NORTH AVE. IN
AN I-L ZONE.

** COMMISSIONER CALCUTT MOVED TO GRANT ITEM #5 RE: 261 RIVER
STREET - 261 RIVER STREET LLC - SEEKING VARIANCES OF THE MAXIMUM
SITE COVERAGE AND MINIMUM LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 7-1-3,
THE PERIMETER LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENT OF SEC. 11-1-13 TO PERMIT
THE STORAGE OF UNREGISTERED VEHICLES AND THE WAREHOUSING OF
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND OFFICE FILES ASSOCIATED WITH THE NEW CAR
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DEALERSHIP AT 43 NORTH AVE. IN AN I-L. ZONE WITH THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

1. THIS FACILITY SHALL BE USED STRICTLY FOR STORAGE.

2. ANY RECONDITIONING OR REPAIR ACTIVITY TO ANY VEHICLES
BEING STORED IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

1. THE BUILDING WAS DESIGNED TO BE UTILIZED AS A WAREHOUSE
SINCE ITS CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE GRANTING OF THIS APPLICATION WILL HAVE NO NEGATIVE
IMPACT ON THE IMMEDIATE AREA.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #6 RE: 160 SPRINGDALE ST — Thomas Foley - Seeking variances of maximum
site coverage and minimum landscaping requirements of Sec. 5-1-3 and also seeking a
variance of the perimeter landscaping requirement of Sec. 11-1-13 to legalize the paving of
the entire rear yard in an R-B zone.

** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD MOVED TO GRANT ITEM #6 RE: 160
SPRINGDALE ST — THOMAS FOLEY - SEEKING VARIANCES OF MAXIMUM SITE
COVERAGE AND MINIMUM LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS OF SEC. 5-1-3 AND
ALSO SEEKING A VARIANCE OF THE PERIMETER LANDSCAPING
REQUIREMENT OF SEC. 11-1-13 TO LEGALIZE THE PAVING OF THE ENTIRE
REAR YARD IN AN R-B ZONE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. 6’ ARBORVITAES, 3 FEET ON CENTER SHALL BE PLANTED ALONG
50°.56” OF THE WESTERLY PROPERTY LINE AND FROM THE RIGHT
REAR CORNER OF THE GARAGE TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE
PROPERTY.

2. LOW LYING SHRUBS TO BE PLANTED ALONG THE WHITE VINYL
FENCE.

3. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE 5’ IN WIDTH.
FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
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Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting
June 10, 2014 Page 17



1. TREES, SHRUBS, AND GRASS WILL PROVIDE SOME AESTHETICS IN
THIS FIELD OF ASPHALT.

2. 5’ BUFFER STRIPS WILL ASSIST IN PROPER SITE DRAINAGE.

** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #7 RE: 1 LINCOLN BOULEVARD - School Building Committee - Seeking a
variance of the prohibition of an enlargement of an existing nonconforming structure
under Sec. 4-12-3a, and also seeking to reduce the required perimeter landscaping
requirement under Sec. 11-3-4a to permit the elevation of landscaping along a portion of
the northerly property line and the construction of four (4) additions to the existing high
school building in an R-B zone,

** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN MOVED TO GRANT ITEM #7 RE: 1 LINCOLN
BOULEVARD - SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE - SEEKING A VARIANCE OF
THE PROHIBITION OF AN ENLARGEMENT OF AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING
STRUCTURE UNDER SEC. 4-12-3A, AND ALSO SEEKING TO REDUCE THE
REQUIRED PERIMETER LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENT UNDER SEC. 11-3-4A TO
PERMIT THE ELEVATION OF LANDSCAPING ALONG A PORTION OF THE
NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF FOUR (4)
ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING IN AN R-B ZONE WITH
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. THE GATE ON WEST PARKWAY SHALL REMAIN LOCKED AT ALL
TIMES AND IS ONLY TO BE USED IN EMERGENCIES, WHICH WAS A
GUARANTEE (BY CITY OFFICIALS) TO THE NEIGHBORS PRIOR TO THE
PARK BEING CONVERTED TO A HIGH SCHOOL CAMPUS.

2. THE RE-DESIGN OF THE SUBJECT PREMISES SHALL BE IN STRICT
ACCORD WITH THE PLAN SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE
BOARD.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

TO SATISFY THE CONCERNS OF THE RESIDENTS ALONG WEST
PARKWAY, THE CAMPUS SHALL BE FENCED WITH AN EMERGENCY
GATE, WHICH SHALL BE LOCKED AT ALL TIMES, PROHIBITING ALL
STUDENT ACCESS.

** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.
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ITEM #8 RE: 2370 PARK AVENUE -2370 Park Ave. LLC - Seeking a variance of the
prohibition of the enlargement of an existing nonconforming building under Sec. 4-12-3a to
permit the construction of 2 additions to the existing single use law office building in an R-
A zone.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE MOVED TO GRANT ITEM #8 RE: 2370 PARK
AVENUE -2370 PARK AVE. LLC - SEEKING A VARIANCE OF THE PROHIBITION
OF THE ENLARGEMENT OF AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING BUILDING
UNDER SEC. 4-12-3A TO PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF 2 ADDITIONS TO THE
EXISTING SINGLE USE LAW OFFICE BUILDING IN AN R-A ZONE WITH THE
FOLLOWING CONDITION:

THE PETITIONER IS TO FILE PLANS AND APPLICATION FOR A
CERTIFICATE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE AND A BUILDING PERMIT.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

THIS CONSTRUCTION WILL BE ADA COMPLIANT FOR A (SINGLE
PRACTITIONER) LAW OFFICE USE.

** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #9 RE: 2546 MAIN STREET - Joanne St. Victor - Seeking a variance of Sec. 12-
10a, which prohibits the establishment of a package store use and the issuance of a package
store liquor permit within 1500 feet of other package stores in an OR-G zone.

** COMMISSIONER CALCUTT MOVED TO DENY ITEM #9 RE: 2546 MAIN
STREET — JOANNE ST. VICTOR - SEEKING A VARIANCE OF SEC. 12-10A, WHICH
PROHIBITS THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PACKAGE STORE USE AND THE
ISSUANCE OF A PACKAGE STORE LIQUOR PERMIT WITHIN 1500 FEET OF
OTHER PACKAGE STORES IN AN OR-G ZONE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

THE PETITIONER FAILED TO ESTABLISH AN UNUSUAL CONDITION OR
HARDSHIP RELATING TO THIS USE AT THIS LOCATION.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #10 RE: 697 MADISON AVENUE - Carlos Silva - Appealing under Sec. 14-10 of
the Zoning Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and Sec. 8-7 of the CT General Statutes
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whereby it is alleged that the Zoning Officer erred in his decision to process a restaurant
liquor permit for restaurant located in an OR-G zone.

** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN MOVED TO DENY ITEM #10 RE: 697 MADISON
AVENUE - CARLOS SILVA - APPEALING UNDER SEC. 14-10 OF THE ZONING
REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT AND SEC. 8-7 OF THE CT
GENERAL STATUTES WHEREBY IT IS ALLEGED THAT THE ZONING OFFICER
ERRED IN HIS DECISION TO PROCESS A RESTAURANT LIQUOR PERMIT FOR
RESTAURANT LOCATED IN AN OR-G ZONE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

THE ZONING OFFICIAL WAS CORRECT IN HIS INTERPRETATION OF
THE ZONING REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS THE NECESSITY OF THE
PUBLIC HEARING REQUIREMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT.

** COMMISSIONER CALCUTT SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #11 RE: 1854 EAST MAIN STREET - Carlos Silva - Appealing under Sec. 14-10 of
the Zoning Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and Sec. 8-7 of the CT General Statutes
whereby it is alleged that the Zoning Officer erred in his decision to process a restaurant
liquor permit for a restaurant located in an OR zone.

** COMMISSIONER CALCUTT MOVED TO DENY ITEM #11 RE: 1854 EAST MAIN
STREET — CARLOS SILVA - APPEALING UNDER SEC. 14-10 OF THE ZONING
REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT AND SEC. 8-7 OF THE CT
GENERAL STATUTES WHEREBY IT IS ALLEGED THAT THE ZONING OFFICER
ERRED IN HIS DECISION TO PROCESS A RESTAURANT LIQUOR PERMIT FOR A
RESTAURANT LOCATED IN AN OR ZONE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

THE ZONING OFFICIAL WAS CORRECT IN HIS INTERPRETATION OF
THE ZONING REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS THE NECESSITY OF THE
PUBLIC HEARING REQUIREMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT.

** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #12 RE: 1603 BARNUM AVENUE - Delights Lounge - Seeking a use variance of
Table 6.6.1-2¢, which prohibits the establishment of an adult entertainment facility in the
existing restaurant in an OR zone.

** COMMISSIONER CALCUTT MOVED TO DENY ITEM #12 RE: 1603 BARNUM
AVENUE - DELIGHTS LOUNGE - SEEKING A USE VARIANCE OF TABLE 6.6.1-2C,
WHICH PROHIBITS THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

City of Bridgeport

Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting

June 10, 2014 Page 20



FACILITY IN THE EXISTING RESTAURANT IN AN OR ZONE FOR THE
FOLLOWING REASONS:

1. THE PETITIONER FAILED TO ESTABLISH A VALID HARDSHIP,
WHICH WOULD WARRANT THIS USE VARIANCE.

2. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD, PREVIOUSLY ESTABLISHED,
STRICTLY PROHIBITS THIS USE IN AN OR ZONE.

3. AN APPROVAL OF THIS APPLICATION WOULD BE IN DIRECT
CONFLICT WITH THE MASTER PLAN OF CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT, AS WELL AS, THE ZONING REGULATIONS OF THE CITY
OF BRIDGEPORT.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

ITEM #13 RE: 710 QUEEN STREET - Alvaro R. Morales - Seeking a variance of the
cumulative side yard setback requirement under Sec. 5-1-3 to permit the construction of a
467 sq. ft. 1-story addition to the existing single-family dwelling in an R-A zone.

** COMMISSIONER CALCUTT MOVED TO GRANT ITEM #13 RE: 710 QUEEN
STREET — ALVARO R. MORALES - SEEKING A VARIANCE OF THE
CUMULATIVE SIDE YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENT UNDER SEC. 5-1-3 TO
PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 467 SQ. FT. 1-STORY ADDITION TO THE
EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING IN AN R-A ZONE WITH THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUBJECT PREMISES SHALL BE IN
STRICT ACCORD WITH THE PLAN SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY
THE BOARD.

2. THE APPLICATION IS TO FILE PLANS AND APPLICATION FOR A
CERTIFICATE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE AND A BUILDING PERMIT.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

THESE CONDITIONS PRE-DATE THE CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS
AND THIS APPROVAL WILL HAVE NO NEGATIVE IMPACT ON THE
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.
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ITEM #14 RE: 1985-1987 STRATFORD AVENUE - Theresa Pitt - Seeking a variance of
Sec. 12-10b to permit the establishment of an outdoor patio and the issuance of a patio
liquor permit in conjunction with the existing café in an OR zone.

** COMMISSIONER SHEPARD MOVED TO GRANT ITEM #14 RE: 1985-1987
STRATFORD AVENUE - THERESA PITT - SEEKING A VARIANCE OF SEC. 12-10B
TO PERMIT THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN OUTDOOR PATIO AND THE
ISSUANCE OF A PATIO LIQUOR PERMIT IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
EXISTING CAFE IN AN OR ZONE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. THE ENTIRE PATIO SHALL BE FENCED WITH A 4’ HIGH WROUGHT
IRON-STYLE FENCE.

2. THERE SHALL BE NO ACCESS TO THE PATIO AREA FROM THE
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY.

3. THERE SHALL BE NO MORE THAN FOUR (4) TABLES ON THE PATIO,
AND OCCUPANCY SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 PATRONS AT ANY TIME, AND
FOR ANY REASON.

4. THE PATIO SHALL CLOSE WHEN THE KITCHEN CLOSES.

5. ANY TYPE OF ENTERTAINMENT OR LOUD MUSIC IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

1. THE GRANTING OF THIS PETITION WILL HAVE NO ADVERSE
IMPACT ON THE IMMEDIATE AREA.

2. ITIS CUSTOMARY FOR AREA RESTAURANTS TO BE ABLE TO SERVE
MEALS OUTDOORS DURING THE WARM MONTHS OF THE YEAR.

** COMMISSIONER GRACE SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

MINUTES.
There were no minutes for approval at this time.

ADJOURNMENT.
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** COMMISSIONER GRACE MOVED TO ADJOURN.

** COMMISSIONER CAROLAN SECONDED.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.

The meeting adjourned at 9:20 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Sharon L. Soltes
Telesco Secretarial Services.

City of Bridgeport
Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting

June 10,2014

Page 23



